
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 23rd July, 2015

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
meetings held on 23 April 2015 and 18 June 2015. 

(b) Matters arising

4. Report in response to a petition regarding Street Drinking and drug 
taking in Hillfields  

Report of the Executive Director of People

Note: Councillor O’Boyle, a St Michael’s Ward Councillor and the petition 
spokesperson have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item. 

5. Update report in response to a petition concerning a property in 
Earlsdon Ward  

Report of the Executive Director of People

Note: Councillor Andrews, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor and the petition 
organisers have been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.

6. Community Grant Fund - Round 1 2015/16  

Report of the Executive Director of People 

7. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19  

Report of the Executive Director of Place

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Outstanding Issues Report  

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

9. Any Other Business  

To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 15 July 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel Tel: 024 7683 3198

Membership: Councillors R Auluck (Deputy Cabinet Member) and P Townshend 
(Cabinet Member)

By invitation: Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Usha Patel 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3198
e-mail: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 23 April 2015

Present:
Members:  Councillor Townshend

Employees (by Directorate):
People: 

Resources:

M Fothergill, C Hickin, G Hood, S Hutt, M Lynn, B Massey,  

C Goodwin, S Lal, U Patel

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews, C Fletcher, B Singh (for items 103 and 
104 below) 

In Attendance: Alderman Gazey 
D Keegan (for item 103 below)
P McNamara (for item 104 below)

Public Business

100. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

101. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to the private report referred to in 
Minute 109 below headed “Further update report in relation to Planning 
Enforcement Action at The Old Hall, Tamworth Road” on the grounds that 
the report contains information relating to an individual, information relating 
to the financial/business affairs of any particular person and information in 
respect of which a claim to legal profession privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. The public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

102. Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting held on 26 March 2015 were 
signed as a true record. There were no matters arising.

(b) The minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members for Business Enterprise and 
Employment and Policing and Equalities meeting held on 25 March were 
noted as a true record. 

(c) The minutes of the Joint Cabinet Members for Strategic Finance and 
Resources, Business Enterprise and Employment and Policing and 
Equalities meeting held on 25 March 2015 were also noted as a true record. 

Pag
[...]
cers to liaise with the Police and request that they 
continue to patrol the area and to respond to any issues raised or 
identified and, if appropriate, to exercise their powers to obtain 
identities of and disperse groups of individuals that are likely to cause 
nuisance or offending behaviour, and that a letter be sent by the 
Cabinet Member to the Local Police Commander Chief Inspector Bell 
requesting that the presence of police officers be reinforced in the 
area. A copy of the letter to be sent to Councillors Innes and Singh, 
Whoberley Ward Councillors and the petitioner for information.

3. Endorses the continued efforts of the Community Development 
Service to work with the community in tacking local issues including 
litter and environmental issues.

Page 4



– 3 –

4. Request officers to continue to monitor incidents of crime and 
nuisance together with the effectiveness of their action and to 
respond appropriately to any such issues.

5. Requests an updated report detailing any further issues or incidents 
to be submitted to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities or 
his successor on or before 31 October 2015. 

104. Progress report on improvements made to the environment and security of 
the Hearsall area of Coventry 

Further to Minute 71/14, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of Place which provided details of additional measures taken by officers to 
address recommendations made at the Cabinet Member meeting held on 22 
January 2015. 

A petition bearing 184 signatures was originally submitted on 25 March 2014 by 
Councillors Howells and B Singh, Whoberley Ward Councillors. The petition 
requested the Council to implement measures to address environmental issues 
which if addressed were likely to improve the security of the Hearsall area of 
Whoberley Ward. 

The petitioners outlined issues including fly-tipping and obstruction caused by 
wheelie bins. Additionally they requested that estate/letting agency si
[...]
issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored. 

Page 7



– 6 –

108. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

Private Business

109. Further update report in relation to Planning Enforcement Action at The Old 
Hall, Tamworth Road 

Further to Minute 81/14, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of Place which provided an update in relation to Planning Enforcement 
action at the Old Hall, Tamworth Road.

The report detailed enforcement action take to date concerning the continuing 
wilful neglect of the Grade II Listed Building under the Planning (Listed Buildings & 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended).

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member:

1. Endorses the actions taken to date and notes those actions proposed.

2. Refers the report to the private business at the first full Cabinet 
meeting in the New Municipal Year. The report, if necessary to be 
updated to include any further developments.

110. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 3.05 pm)

Page 8



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 18 June 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor P Townshend (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor R Auluck (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
Resources: C Goodwin, U Patel, A West 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Changes to the Constitution 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which informed of two new statutory instruments that came into force wh
[...]
inet Member for Policing and Equalities – 
Constitutional Advisory Panel 12 months from the implementation of 
the changes. 

2. Recommends the City Council to approve the proposed amendments 
to the Petitions Scheme, as detailed in the Appendix to the report, and 
that Part 3I of the City Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 

4. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.15 pm)

Page 10



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 23rd July 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities– Councillor Townshend

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of People 

Ward(s) affected:
St. Michael’s

Title: Report in response to a petition regarding Street Drinking and drug taking in Hillfields

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

A petition containing 70 signatures was submitted to the City Council by Councillor Jim O’Boyle 
on 17th June 2015.  The petition outlines residents’ concerns in relation to street drinking and drug 
taking in the Hillfields area and of individuals harassing local residents and businesses. Additional 
reports of discarded needles and drugs paraphernalia has been found in locations across 
Hillfields. 

This report provides a response to the petition and details action being taken to address the 
issues highlighted. 

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:-

1. Note the work of officers and partners to date and provide comments and/or additional 
recommendations for action to address the issues. 

2. Acknowledge that officers have increased engagement with local businesses and 
community groups to continue to deliver action, monitor, and regularly review incidents 
related to street drinking and problematic individuals in the Village Square and surrounding 
area. 

3. Request Police to continue to dedicate patrols to hotspot locations within the Hillfields area, 
responding swiftly to any issues raised or identified, and to exercise their powers to obtain 
identities and disperse individuals in groups that are likely to cause public nuisance and/or 
offending behaviour.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4. Request that all agencies ensure that problematic individuals and households are identified, 
challenged and provided with appropriate treatment and support to address issues, needs 
and change behaviour. 

5. Request Council Officers to ensure that multi-agency case management through relevant 
forums should continue to monitor behaviour and effectiveness of interventions to support 
change and enforcement action taken where engagement is refused.

6. Note that as a result of an initiative brought about by the Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities, and ratified by the Coventry Police and Crime Board, that there will be an intake 
of ten special constables for St Michaels Ward in September 2015.  These officers will be 
tasked to assist in measures to combat street drinking, crime and associated problems in the 
area.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 – Hillfields Action Plan
Appendix 2 – WMP Tiered policy for street drinkers

Background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 12



Report title: Report in response to a petition regarding Street Drinking in Hillfields

1. Context (or background)

1.1 A petition containing 70 signatures was submitted to the City Council by Councillor Jim 
O’Boyle on 17th June 2015.  The petition outlines residents’ concerns in relation to street 
drinking and drug taking in the Hillfields area and of individuals harassing local residents and 
businesses. Additional reports of discarded needles and drugs paraphernalia has been found 
in locations across Hillfields. 

1.2 There is an existing Hillfields plan that is operational to
[...]
Director of People

Ward(s) affected:
Earlsdon

Title:
Update report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:
       

This report provides an update on actions taken since the Cabinet Member meeting on 26 
March 2015 in response to a petition received on 3 July 2014.  The petition was signed by 
71 individuals in the Earlsdon Ward and asked the City Council to take action regarding the 
poor condition of a property in the Earlsdon Ward and the impact it is having on the 
surrounding neighbourhood. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

(1) Endorse the action already taken and planned to address the conditions at 
this property.

(2) Request a further report to be submitted to the Cabinet Member on 10 
December 2015 detailing progress made on resolving the issues.

List of Appendices included:
None

Other useful background papers:
None

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel 
or other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 30



3

Page 3 onwards
Report title: 
Report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward

1. Context (or background)
     
1.1 A resident-led petition consisting of 71 signatures was received on 3 July 2014 

requesting the City Council to take action in relation to concerns regarding the poor 
condition of a property in the Earlsdon Ward

1.2 Cabinet Member has previously endorsed action taken thus far i.e. service of a 
statutory notice under Section 215 of The Town & Country Planning Act requiring the 
owner to carry out improvements to his property. Furthermore, they requested 
officers to issue a 14 day warning letter as to Notice of Intended Prosecution on 6 
March 2015 in the event of non-compliance and use their best endeavours to 
commence prosecutions no later than 28 March 2015.

2. O
[...]

Executive Director of People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Community Grant Fund – Round 1 2015/16

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

The Community Grant Fund is managed by the City Council’s Community Development 
Service within the People Directorate. This report covers Round 1 of 2015/16 Grant Fund 
award process and provides information and recommendations on applications received.

The application process followed is the same as that used for 2014/15. Groups were invited 
to apply for a maximum grant of £5000, with a restriction of one award per round. Round 1 
opened on 1 April 2015 and closed at 4.00pm on 31 May 2015.

The Community Grant is a valuable resource for local community and voluntary sector 
groups and supports the Council’s Asset Based Working Strategy “Active Citizens, Strong 
Communities”. The Strategy makes a series of commitments to support the growth of 
community led activities and support and the Community Grant Fund is a valuable means of 
providing important one-off funding to a number of community organisations to enable their 
work to continue.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to

1. Approve the award of grants as identified in section 2.3 Table One.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



List of Appendices included:

1. Grant Criteria Document

Other useful background papers:
None 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel 
or other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 36



Report title:   Community Grant Fund – Round One Award Decisions

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Round 1 of the Council’s Community Grant Fund 2015/16 was opened on 1 April 
2015.

1.2 Round 1 was promoted via the Council’s funding helpdesk, the Community 
Development Service, flyers, noticeboards, by direct emails to all contacts and 
through Social Media including Twitter and the Council’s website.  The 
[...]
m you receiving the grant
3. Provide detail of how the grant was spent

A monitoring and evaluation form will be sent to all groups with their grant offer letter.
This letter will specify conditions of accepting the grant, and advise how to return any 
unused grant.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 23rd July 2015 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee                                                                     28th July 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities- Councillor Townshend

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place 

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to seek Members' views and approval to consult on the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19 under the Gambling Act 2005. 

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy and authorise the Executive Director of Place to carry out the 
consultation as detailed in the report.

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to consider the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy and forward any comments it wishes to make as part of the consultation 
process.

List of Appendices included:
Revised Statement of Gambling Policy (shaded paragraphs illustrate the additions to the 
document)

Other useful background papers:
Gambling Act 2005
Gambling Act 2005 Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
Coventry City Council Statement of Gambling Policy 2013-2016

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



2

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
Yes – Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 28 July 2015. 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 56



3

Report title: Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy has 
to be renewed every three years.  The current Statement of Gambling Policy came into 
effect on 31st January 2013 and a review must therefore be completed and a revised 
statement published by 3rdJanuary 2016. 

1.2 This is the fourth Statement of Gambling Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  The Policy will be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the 
Council as the Licensing Authority over three years commencing on 31st January 2016.

1.3 The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document is still 
centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, namely 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime; 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;
 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 

gambling

1.4 Before amending the policy for a further three year period, licensing authorities are required 
to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition to those it must consult by law, the 
Council has authority to include in the process any individuals or organisations it deems 
appropriate.  

1.5 The Responsible Authorities – (Gambling Commission, West Midlands Police, West 
Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Environmental Health (functions in relation to 
pollution to the environment or harm to human health) Safeguarding Children Board, HM 
Revenue & Customs) and Community Safety Team will be consulted on the draft revised 
policy. 

1.6 The public consultation exercise will finish on 23rd September 2015, and will include 
the following elements:- 

 Mail shots to representatives of the licensed trade, clubs and key partners
 Formally writing to the Chief Officers of the responsible authorities
 Mail shots business organisations
 Wider public consultation through the City Council Web Site 

1.7      The revised policy complies with updated Gambling Commissions guidance and 
regulations. It has been developed with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities 
(Warwickshire County Council, North Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton and 
Bedworth Borough Council, Rugby Borough Council, Stratford on Avon District Council and 
Warwick District Council), although each authority has adapted the policy to suit the needs 
of their area and profile.  

A copy of the draft revised policy is attached as an Appendix to the report.  

Page 57



4

Key Changes to the Revised Licensing Act Policy 

Local Area Profiles A local area profile drawn up for sensitive 
locations.  From April 2016, applicants for 
new/variation premises licences are 
required to consider this profile (paragraph 
9.2 of the draft revised policy refers)

Risk Assessments Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 
have been revised by the Gambling 
Commission.  From April 2016, applicants 
are required to produce a local risk 
assessment to mitigate any risks.  Criteria 
and Considerations are provided at sections 
5, 6 & 7 of the revised policy

NB.  The local area profile & risk assessment document is currently being worked on and 
does not form part of the consultation process.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy and authorise the Executive Director of Place to carry out the 
consultation as detailed in the report.

2.2 The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to consider the draft revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy and forward any comments as part of the consultation 
process.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1  The results of the consultation proce
[...]
ll area of Coventry

Updated progress report 

(CM(P&E) 23.04.2015 (Minute 104)

On or before 31 
October 2015

Executive Director of 
Place

Simon Hutt

7 Public Space Protection Order 
(Coventry Dog Control)

A review of arrangements after a year of 
operation

(CM(P&E) 18 December 2014 (Minute 
58)

On or before 31 
December 2015

Executive Director of 
Place

Craig Hickin

8* Report in response to a petition 
concerning a property in Earlsdon 
Ward

Progress made on resolving the issues

(CM(P&E) 18.12.2015 (Minute 60 & 64)

First Cabinet 
Member meeting 
in the New 
Municipal Year

Executive Director of 
Place

Steve Chantler

9 Local Democracy Week 

Interim report on progress in relation to 
recommendations made at 22 Jan 2015 
meeting

(CM (P&E) 22.01.2015 (Minute 75)

First meeting in 
New Municipal 
Year

Executive Director of 
Resources

Matt Rossi

Update to be included in the 
public engagement strategy 
report to be submitted to the 
Electoral Arrangements 
Advisory Panel for 
consideration. 

10 Fines Policy – Redress Schemes for 
Letting Agents and Property 
Management

Report back on operation of system

(CM(P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 72)

On or before 30 
September 2015

Executive Director of 
Place

Allan Harwood

P
age 84



5

11 Processing of CCTV footage for 
investigating Alleged Employee 
Misconduct

Annual report 

(CM(P&E) 22 Jan 2015 (Minute 74) 

On or before 31 
March 2016

Executive Director of 
Resources 

Anjeli Bajaj

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 18 June 2015

	4 Report in response to a petition regarding street drinking and drug taking in Hillfields
	Appendix 1 - Hillfields Action Plan
	Appendix 2 - Tiered Approach to Street drinking

	5 Update report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon Ward
	6 Community Grant Fund - Round 1 2015/16
	7 Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19
	Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Polic

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 23 July 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor Townshend

Councillor A Andrews (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Councillor R Auluck (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillor O’Boyle (for item 7)

Employees (by Directorate):
People:

Place:

Resources: 

S Chantler, C Donnelly, M McGinty, I Merrifield, L Nagle

H Simmonds

C Goodwin, U Patel

In attendance: D Ali (for item 8)
P Evans (for item 7)
Alderman Gazey
Inspector Mason (for item 7)
R J Wilsen (for item 7)

Public Business

5. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member meetings held on 23 April and 18 June 2015 
were signed as true records. There were no matters arising.

7. Report in response to a petition regarding street drinking and drug taking in 
Hillfields 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which responded to a petition regarding street drinking and drug taking in Hillfields 
and detailed action being taken to address the issues highlighted. 

A petition containing 70 signatures was submitted to the City Council by Councillor 
O’Boyle on 17 June 2015. The petition outlined residents’ concerns in relation to 
street drinking and drug taking in the Hillfields Area and of individuals harassing 
local residents and businesses. Additional reports of discarded needles and drugs 
paraphernalia had been found in locations across Hillfields.



– 2 –

Councillor O’Boyle and the petition organisers attended the meeting and spoke in 
support of the petition. They described the problems being experienced and how 
long they had gone on for and outlined their concerns for their own safety and that 
of residents in the area. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:

1. Notes the work of officers and partners to date and requests that such 
work continues. 

2. Acknowledges that officers have increased engagement with local 
businesses and community groups to continue to deliver action, 
monitor and regularly review incidents related to street drinking and 
problematic individuals in the Village Square and surrounding area; 
but recognises that there is still significant work to be done to 
additional underlying problems.

3. Requests West Midlands Police to continue to dedicate patrols to 
hotspot locations within the Hillfields area, responding swiftly to any 
issues raised or identified, and to exercise their powers to obtain 
identities and disperse individuals in groups that are likely to cause 
public nuisance and/or offending behaviour.

4. Requests that all agencies ensure that problematic individuals and 
households are identified, challenged and provided with appropriate 
treatment and support to address issues, needs and change 
behaviour. 

5. Requests Council officers to ensure that multi-agency case 
management through relevant forums should continue to monitor 
behaviour and effectiveness of interventions to support change and 
enforcement action taken where engagement is refused.

6. Notes that as a result of an initiative brought about by the Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities, and ratified by the Coventry 
Police and Crimes Board, that there will be an intake of ten special 
constables for St Michaels Ward in September 2015. These officers 
will be tasked to assist in measures to combat street drinking, crime 
and associated problems in the area.

7. Requests that the three metal benches around the tree in Hillfields 
Square be removed and relocated in consultation with the three St 
Michaels Ward Councillors. 

8. Officers to consult with the three St Michaels Ward Councillors as to 
how to deal with the retaining wall surrounding the tree and to bring 
forward recommendations to the next meeting. 

9. Requests that officers work with the Police and Crime Partnership to 
ensure that street signage in Hillfileds Square is allocated as a priority 
and in time for the next meeting to identify a time-frame for the 
location of the street signage in the Hillfields area. 



– 3 –

10.Requests officers from the City Council Licensing Team to write to all 
premises holding off licences in the Hillfields area reminding them of 
their obligation not to sell alcohol to intoxicated and problematic 
individuals. 

11.Requests the Police Licensing Team to visit all off licences in the 
Hillfields area to remind them of their obligation not to sell alcohol to 
intoxicated and problematic individuals. 

12.Requests that the new special constables coming in September be 
engaged in problematic areas addressed in this report. 

13.Asks the Executive Director of People to suggest any immediate 
strategies or engagement to address the social issues that underpin 
the issues in this report.

14. In the absence of a Safer Neighbourhood Group, requests that a 
standing item be created for the St Michaels’ Ward Forum on the 
issues identified in this report and give consideration to the formation 
of a time limited group if necessary.  

15.Requests the Community Safety Officer (or appropriate officer) to 
provide an update report as to progress of the Hillfields action Plan.

16.Requests a further report as to progress of all the recommendations 
made and all other related matters to be submitted to the Cabinet 
Member meeting on 24 September 2015 (the Strategic Lead for 
Offender Management to coordinate the production of this report). 
Inspector Mason, Community Safety Officers, Licensing Officers, the 
three St Michaels Ward Councillors (Councillor O’Boyle lead member), 
representatives of Watch charity and the petition organiser be invited 
to the meeting for the consideration of this item.  

8. Update report in response to a petition concerning a property in Earlsdon 
Ward 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which provided an update on progress made in response to a petition concerning 
a property in Earlsdon Ward.

A resident-led petition bearing 71 signatures was received on 3 July 2014 
requesting the City Council to take action in relation to concerns regarding the 
poor condition of a property in the Earlsdon Ward.

The Cabinet Member had previously endorsed action taken thus far i.e. service of 
a statutory notice under Section notice under Section 215 of The Town & Country 
Planning Act requiring the owner to carry out improvements to his property. 
Furthermore, he requested officers to issue a 14 day warning letter as to Notice of 
Intended Prosecution on 6 March 2015 in the event of non-compliance and use 
their best endeavours to commence prosecutions no later than 28 March 2015. 



– 4 –

The report provided an update on actions taken since the Cabinet Member 
meeting held on 26 March 2015.

Councillor Andrews and the petitioner organiser attended the meeting and thanked 
officers for all their efforts and progress made. However, the petition organiser 
reported that recently several hundred bricks had been stacked up against a fence 
which could pose a danger to pedestrians if it was to collapse. Officers undertook 
to investigate this and possible actions available to the Council in dealing with this. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities:

1. Endorses the action already taken and planned to address the 
conditions at the property.

2. Requests a further report to be submitted to the Cabinet Member 
meeting on 10 December 2015 detailing progress made on resolving 
the issues.

9. Community Grant Fund - Round 1 2015/16 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive People which proved 
details of the Community Grant Fund – Round 1 2015/16 award process and 
recommendations on applications received. 

The Community Grant Fund is managed by the City Council’s Community 
Development Service within the People Directorate. The application process 
followed was the same as that used for 2014/15 whereby Groups were invited to 
apply for a maximum grant of £5000, with a restriction of one award per round. 
Applications for round 1 opened on 1 April 2015 and closed on 31 May 2015.

The Community Grant is a valuable resource for local community and voluntary 
sector groups and supports the Council’s Asset Based Working Strategy “Active 
Citizens, Strong Communities”. The Strategy makes a series of commitments to 
support the growth of community led activities and support and the Community 
Grant Fund is a valuable means of providing important one-off funding to a 
number of community organisations to enable their work to continue.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities approves 
the award of grants as identified in section 2.3 of the report, within Table 
One. 

10. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-19 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
sought Members’ views and approval to consult on the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016-19 under the Gambling Act 2005.

Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy has to be renewed every 3 years. As the current Statement of Gambling 
Policy came into effect on 31 January 2013, a review must be undertaken and a 
revised statement published by 3 January 2016.



– 5 –

The review required licensing authorities to carry out a wide consultation process. 
In addition to those it must consult by law, the Council has the authority to include 
in the process any individuals or organisations it deemed appropriate. 

The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document 
was still centred around the Gambling Act’s 3 licensing objectives, namely:

(i) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

(ii) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;
(iii) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

A draft copy of the revised policy was attached as an Appendix to the report. The 
public consultation would last for a 7 week period starting on 5 August 2015. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities having 
considered the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy authorises the 
Executive Director of Place to carry out the consultation as detailed in the 
report.

11. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding so that progress could be monitored. 

12. Any Other Business 

The Cabinet Member noted that Steve Chantler, Carole Donnelly and Christine 
Goodwin were attending their last Cabinet Member meeting and thanked them for 
all their work and support over the years and wished them every success for the 
future. 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)


